


























































































University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

( __________   __________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
   

For Official Use Only – Do Not Write Below This Line 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Revised 04/28/2010                                                                                       www.sg.ufl.edu/elections  

Date Rec’d:  _________________________      Notice Given: _______________________ 
Time: ______________________________      ____________________________________ 
*************************************************************************** 
Proposed Action: ____________________________________________________________ 
 
Commissioner Votes:   
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___; 
 
Recorded this _____ day of _______________, 20___    _______________________________________  
at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/17/2020

Trevor Pope and Gator Party

700.4(k), 761.1



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
700.4(k), 761.1 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
 
Violation of 700.4(k), 761.1 
 
On January 8th, 2020, by 11:59 PM, Gator Party Student Body President Candidate Trevor Pope distributed a 
campaign material entitled “Trevor Pope Nominated for UF Student Body President” on the website associated 
with his fraternity at www.pikappgator.org, thus illegally publicly distributing an unregistered campaign material 
lacking required disclaimers which illegally implies benefits to a student organization weeks before the start of 
the election cycle.  
 
This campaign material, written by Pope, includes several instances of Pope illegally engaging in campaigning 
before the election cycle began.  
 
§700.4(k) defines the election cycle as “​the time from the beginning of the informational meeting held by the 
Supervisor of Elections pursuant to 713.0 until validation of the election by the Student Senate​”. 
 
§761.1 mandates that “​Campaign Activities begin on the first day of the active election cycle and ends 
immediately after the close of polls on the final day of elections​.” 
 
§700.4(d) defines campaigning as “​any intentional action in support of, or in opposition to, a candidate or 
political party for an elective student body office, including, but not limited to the distribution of literature and 
posting of election specific materials. “Campaigning” does not include maintaining a website excluded to 
providing general information about the party and party members, or wearing campaign material, as defined in 
700.4(f), a campaign shirt, a button, an emblem or similar paraphernalia, unless accompanied by the 
dissemination of campaign literature or the delivery of a campaign speech to solicit support for a candidate or 
political party​.” 
 
The election cycle began on January 21st, 2020, at 6:30 PM, when the informational meeting held by the 
Supervisor of Elections pursuant to §713.0 began. Distributing campaign materials, as defined by §700.4(f), 
prior to the beginning of the election cycle is prohibited. Gator Party and Pope distributed campaign materials 
for approximately two weeks before legally allowed to do so, thus engaging in illegal campaigning, as defined 
in §700.4(d). 
 
In this publicly accessible campaign material posted for any student and/or human to access through the 
internet on January 8th, 2020, Pope says that “I am writing to request your support to help me become the first 
member of Pi Kappa Phi to serve as Student Body President of the University of Florida. I was recently named 
the Gator Party nominee to run as their candidate for office.”  
 
Pope even solicits financial contributions in this campaign material, stating that “[i]n order to be successful, I 
need your financial support of my candidacy for Student Body President. The election will take place on 
February 19th and 20th ​[sic]​, and I would appreciate any amount you can give and any advice you may have. If 
you are able to give, please make the check payable to Trevor for President, [REDACTED STREET 



ADDRESS], and I also accept Venmo @[REDACTED VENMO ACCOUNT]. If you have any questions or 
concerns, do not hesitate to reach out to me directly at [REDACTED PHONE NUMBER] or [REDACTED 
EMAIL ADDRESS].” 
 
Thus, Gator Party and Trevor Pope engaged in illegal campaign activity by distributing campaign material 
which solicits support for Gator Party and Pope weeks before the start of the election cycle.  
 
Each incident of distributing campaign materials prior to the start of the election cycle is a violation of §700.4(k) 
and §761.1. Because Gator Party and Pope distributed this campaign material approximately two weeks 
before the start of the election cycle, Gator Party and Pope violated §700.4(k) and §761.1. 
 
 
Evidence 
 
Various Downloads of “Trevor Pope Nominated for UF Student Body President” 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1DZEHfnmngZosNstDQD3tYkJ6fOYF1Mw9 
 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

( __________   ________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
   

For Official Use Only – Do Not Write Below This Line 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Revised 04/28/2010                                                                                       www.sg.ufl.edu/elections  

Date Rec’d:  _________________________      Notice Given: _______________________ 
Time: ______________________________      ____________________________________ 
*************************************************************************** 
Proposed Action: ____________________________________________________________ 
 
Commissioner Votes:   
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___; 
 
Recorded this _____ day of _______________, 20___    _______________________________________  
at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/17/2020

Trevor Pope and Gator Party

761.4



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
761.4 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
 
Violation of 761.4 
 
On January 8th, 2020, by 11:59 PM, Gator Party Student Body President Candidate Trevor Pope distributed a 
campaign material entitled “Trevor Pope Nominated for UF Student Body President” on the website associated 
with his fraternity at www.pikappgator.org, thus illegally publicly distributing an unregistered campaign material 
lacking required disclaimers which illegally implies benefits to a student organization weeks before the start of 
the election cycle.  
 
By indicating that his election to Student Body President will result in various illegal benefits for members of his 
fraternity, Pope violates §761.4. 
 
§761.4 states that “​No candidate shall give, offer, or promise to any student or student organization any benefit 
not authorized by student body law in order to influence the votes of that student or members of that 
organization​.” 
 
Pope continues by illegally offering benefits not authorized by student body law for members of his fraternity in 
return for his election as Student Body President with Gator Party, boasting that “[i]f I am fortunate enough to 
attain this honor, not only will this improve the [UF Pi Kappa Phi] chapter’s overall standing with UF’s 
administration, but it also enhances our fraternity’s image across campus. Further, this will enable younger Pi 
Kapp brothers to become more actively involved on-campus. I truly believe that our active chapter will greatly 
benefit from having a representative on the Board of Trustees at UF as well as in the role of Student Body 
President”. 
 
Thus, in return for support of members of his fraternity, Pope indicates that members of his fraternity can 
expect that they will benefit in several ways not authorized by student body law. Pope states that his fraternity’s 
chapter will improve in its standing with UF’s administration if he is elected. Pope states that his fraternity’s 
chapter will experience an enhanced image across campus if he is elected. Pope states that members of his 
fraternity’s chapter will be enabled to become more actively involved on campus if he is elected. Pope states 
that he truly believes that his fraternity’s chapter will greatly benefit from having a representative on the Board 
of Trustees at UF as well as in the role of Student Body President. Each of these statements promises some 
kind of benefit not authorized by student body law for Pope’s fraternity in return for support for Pope’s election.  
 
Each incident of giving, offering, or promising to any student or student organization any benefit not authorized 
by student body law in order to influence the votes of that student or members of that organization is a violation 
of §761.4. Because Gator Party and Pope distributed a campaign material which repeatedly engages in this 
unethical activity, Gator Party and Pope violated §761.4. 
 
 
Evidence 
 



Various Downloads of “Trevor Pope Nominated for UF Student Body President” 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1DZEHfnmngZosNstDQD3tYkJ6fOYF1Mw9 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

__________   __________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
   

For Official Use Only – Do Not Write Below This Line 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Revised 04/28/2010                                                                                       www.sg.ufl.edu/elections  

Date Rec’d:  _________________________      Notice Given: _______________________ 
Time: ______________________________      ____________________________________ 
*************************************************************************** 
Proposed Action: ____________________________________________________________ 
 
Commissioner Votes:   
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___; 
 
Recorded this _____ day of _______________, 20___    _______________________________________  
at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/17/2020

Trevor Pope and Gator Party

762.0



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
762.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
 
Violation of 762.0 
 
On January 8th, 2020, by 11:59 PM, Gator Party Student Body President Candidate Trevor Pope distributed a 
campaign material entitled “Trevor Pope Nominated for UF Student Body President” on the website associated 
with his fraternity at www.pikappgator.org, thus illegally publicly distributing an unregistered campaign material 
lacking required disclaimers which illegally implies benefits to a student organization weeks before the start of 
the election cycle.  
 
This campaign material was distributed despite not being properly registered with the Supervisor of Elections 
as required by §762.0, as this campaign material was distributed before the election cycle began—and thus 
before any campaign materials could legally be registered with the Supervisor of Elections—pursuant to 
§762.0, inter alia. 
 
§762.0 states that “​Candidates shall ensure that all “campaign material” as defined in Section 700.4(f) shall be 
labeled with the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the 
Supervisor of Elections. The phrase shall be followed by the name of the individual who authorized the creation 
of, disbursement of, or payment for, a piece of campaign material. In addition, all campaign material must be 
registered with the Supervisor of Elections or his or her Assistant Supervisors of Elections prior to the time of 
distribution. Procedures for distribution and posting of campaign material not provided for by the Student 
Government Election Code may be established by the Supervisor of Elections or by the Elections Commission. 
However, such procedures shall not be inconsistent with the Student Government Election Code and they shall 
not be effective unless presented in writing to the candidates and registered political parties twenty-four (24) 
hours prior to the time that any such procedures take effect​.”  
 
Failing to register a campaign material with the Supervisor of Elections, as Gator Party and Pope clearly 
engaged in, is a violation of §762.0’s requirement that “​all campaign material must be registered with the 
Supervisor of Elections or his or her Assistant Supervisors of Elections prior to the time of distribution​.”  
 
 
Evidence 
 
Various Downloads of “Trevor Pope Nominated for UF Student Body President” 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1DZEHfnmngZosNstDQD3tYkJ6fOYF1Mw9 
 
 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

__________   __________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
   

For Official Use Only – Do Not Write Below This Line 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Revised 04/28/2010                                                                                       www.sg.ufl.edu/elections  

Date Rec’d:  _________________________      Notice Given: _______________________ 
Time: ______________________________      ____________________________________ 
*************************************************************************** 
Proposed Action: ____________________________________________________________ 
 
Commissioner Votes:   
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___; 
 
Recorded this _____ day of _______________, 20___    _______________________________________  
at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/17/2020

Trevor Pope and Gator Party

762.0



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
762.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
 
Violation of 762.0 
 
On January 8th, 2020, by 11:59 PM, Gator Party Student Body President Candidate Trevor Pope distributed a 
campaign material entitled “Trevor Pope Nominated for UF Student Body President” on the website associated 
with his fraternity at www.pikappgator.org, thus illegally publicly distributing an unregistered campaign material 
lacking required disclaimers which illegally implies benefits to a student organization weeks before the start of 
the election cycle.  
 
This campaign material was distributed with no statutorily mandated indication of the individual responsible for 
the campaign material in the format required by §762.0, as “​[c]andidates shall ensure that all “campaign 
material” as defined in Section 700.4(f) shall be labeled with the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or 
a phrase of similar import approved by the Supervisor of Elections. The phrase shall be followed by the name 
of the individual who authorized the creation of, disbursement of, or payment for, a piece of campaign 
material.​” 
 
By not indicating any particular person responsible for the distribution of the campaign material through the use 
of the words “Registered Political Advertisement” or a phrase of similar import approved by the Supervisor of 
Elections, Gator Party and Pope clearly violated §762.0’s requirement that such a disclaimer be included in all 
campaign materials. 
 
 
Evidence 
 
Various Downloads of “Trevor Pope Nominated for UF Student Body President” 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1DZEHfnmngZosNstDQD3tYkJ6fOYF1Mw9 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  _________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

( ___________   ____________________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
   

For Official Use Only – Do Not Write Below This Line 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Revised 04/28/2010                                                                                       www.sg.ufl.edu/elections  

Date Rec’d:  _________________________      Notice Given: _______________________ 
Time: ______________________________      ____________________________________ 
*************************************************************************** 
Proposed Action: ____________________________________________________________ 
 
Commissioner Votes:   
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___; 
 
Recorded this _____ day of _______________, 20___    _______________________________________  
at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

zamrose@ufl.edu

See attached.

700.4(k), 761.1

Gator Party



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
700.4(k), 761.1 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
 
Abstract 
 
On January 19th, 2020, at and around 8:17 PM, Gator Party held a secret meeting during which campaign 
materials were prepared and the Gator Party campaign was organized. Much of this evidence was collected by 
a person who felt an obligation to document an ongoing campaign violation to ensure a free and fair election, 
regardless of social and physical barriers presented.  
 
According to the Department of Student Activities and Involvement (“SAI”), Kappa Sigma—the entity which 
reserved the classroom in which the secret meeting transpired—is a registered student organization. All 
registered student organizations must comply with an SAI policy mandating that “Membership in [each] 
organization is open to all enrolled students at the University of Florida.” Student organizations registered with 
SAI cannot prevent an enrolled student from engaging in the privileges of membership outside a fraternity 
house. Thus, the concerned student had every right to be present and document an ongoing campaign 
violation to ensure a free and fair election, regardless of social and physical barriers presented. 
 
 
Violation of 700.4(k), 761.1 
 
Evidence provided is proof that Gator Party operated outside of election cycles, violating §700.4(k) and §761.1.  
 
§700.4(k) defines the election cycle as “​the time from the beginning of the informational meeting held by the 
Supervisor of Elections pursuant to 713.0 until validation of the election by the Student Senate​”. 
 
§761.1 mandates that “​Campaign Activities begin on the first day of the active election cycle and ends 
immediately after the close of polls on the final day of elections​.” 
 
By attending this secret meeting (during which campaign materials were prepared and the Gator Party 
campaign was organized) the attendees of this meeting, which constitute the membership of Gator Party, 
campaigned, as they expressed support for Gator Party, which is currently running candidates for Student 
Government office, and laid the groundwork for the Spring 2020 campaign before the official campaign cycle 
had begun. This presents not only a violation of the student body statutes, but also an unfair advantage over 
other parties and candidates, as Gator Party operated outside of campaign season and thus had undue time to 
prepare their campaign relative to other parties and candidates.  
 
§700.4(d) defines “​Campaigning​” as “​any intentional action in support of, or in opposition to, a candidate or 
political party for an elective student body office, including, but not limited to the distribution of literature and 
posting of election specific materials. “Campaigning” does not include maintaining a website excluded to 
providing general information about the party and party members, or wearing campaign material, as defined in 
700.4(f), a campaign shirt, a button, an emblem or similar paraphernalia, unless accompanied by the 



dissemination of campaign literature or the delivery of a campaign speech to solicit support for a candidate or 
political party​.” 
 
Campaign materials present at the secret meeting include a list of Gator Party’s campaign team members, 
documents outlining the content of the secret meeting, computer files which would later be used by Gator Party 
during the election cycle, and more. Each of these campaign materials evidences or constitutes “intentional 
action in support of, or in opposition to, a candidate or political party for an elective student body office.”  
 
Indeed, a Gator Party Senate candidate who was documented attending the secret meeting, Nick Meyer, 
referred to the secret meeting as “our campaign meeting” in a Snapchat message he sent, as recorded below, 
thus proving beyond doubt that this secret meeting was a Gator Party “campaign meeting” occurring before the 
election cycle began. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Evidence 
 

 
 
Evidence of Secret Meeting Room Reservation 
https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1Rtdq_GKG3wKZ1EBVw7zgriYjXPz4q_4t?usp=sharing 
 
Evidence of SAI Policies 
https://studentinvolvement.ufl.edu/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/19-20-SAI-Constitution-Requirements.pdf 
 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

( __________   __________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
   

For Official Use Only – Do Not Write Below This Line 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Revised 04/28/2010                                                                                       www.sg.ufl.edu/elections  

Date Rec’d:  _________________________      Notice Given: _______________________ 
Time: ______________________________      ____________________________________ 
*************************************************************************** 
Proposed Action: ____________________________________________________________ 
 
Commissioner Votes:   
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___; 
 
Recorded this _____ day of _______________, 20___    _______________________________________  
at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/17/2020

700.4(k), 761.1

Gator Party



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
700.4(k), 761.1 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
 
Abstract 
 
On January 19th, 2020, at and around 8:17 PM, Gator Party held a secret meeting during which sheets of 
petitions in support of placing Gator Party’s executive candidates on the ballot in the Spring 2020 election cycle 
were collected. This meeting took place after the Fall 2019 campaign cycle had concluded and before the 
Spring 2020 election cycle had begun. Much of this evidence was collected by a person who felt an obligation 
to document an ongoing campaign violation to ensure a free and fair election, regardless of social and physical 
barriers presented.  
 
According to the Department of Student Activities and Involvement (“SAI”), Kappa Sigma—the entity which 
reserved the classroom in which the secret meeting transpired—is a registered student organization. All 
registered student organizations must comply with an SAI policy mandating that “Membership in [each] 
organization is open to all enrolled students at the University of Florida.” Student organizations registered with 
SAI cannot prevent an enrolled student from engaging in the privileges of membership outside a fraternity 
house. Thus, the concerned student had every right to be present and document an ongoing campaign 
violation to ensure a free and fair election, regardless of social and physical barriers presented. 
 
 
Violation of 700.4(k), 761.1 
 
Evidence provided is proof that Gator Party operated outside of election cycles, violating §700.4(k) and §761.1.  
 
§700.4(k) defines the election cycle as “​the time from the beginning of the informational meeting held by the 
Supervisor of Elections pursuant to 713.0 until validation of the election by the Student Senate​”. 
 
§761.1 mandates that “​Campaign Activities begin on the first day of the active election cycle and ends 
immediately after the close of polls on the final day of elections​.” 
 
By attending this secret meeting (during which campaign materials were prepared, the Gator Party campaign 
was organized, ​and sheets of petitions in support of placing Gator Party’s executive candidates on the ballot in 
the Spring 2020 election cycle were collected​) the attendees of this meeting, which constitute the membership 
of Gator Party, campaigned, as they expressed support for Gator Party, which is currently running candidates 
for Student Government office, and laid the groundwork for the Spring 2020 campaign before the official 
campaign cycle had begun. This presents not only a violation of the student body statutes, but also an unfair 
advantage over other parties and candidates, as Gator Party operated outside of campaign season and thus 
had undue time to prepare their campaign relative to other parties and candidates.  
 
Uniquely egregiously, sheets of petitions in support of placing Gator Party’s executive candidates on the ballot 
in the Spring 2020 election cycle were collected at the secret meeting. These sheets included at least 44 
students’ signatures in support of placing Gator Party’s executive candidates on the ballot in the Spring 2020 



election cycle, despite the fact that the Spring 2020 election cycle had not yet begun at the time of signing. 
This proves that Gator Party made an intentional action in support of a candidate or political party, and 
therefore campaigned, outside of an active election cycle. 
 
§732.11 states that “​Candidates for President and Vice President shall run on a joint ticket and shall submit a 
single supporting petition as described in 732.12 in order to sustain their candidacy. Candidates for Treasurer 
shall also submit a supporting petition in order to sustain his or her candidacy.​” 
 
§732.12 states that “​A supporting petition shall bear the names, student identification numbers, and signatures 
of currently registered University of Florida students totaling not less than 15% of the number of votes cast for 
the singular candidate who received the most votes in the last presidential election, excluding run-offs, or 300 
signatures, whichever is less. The text of the supporting petition shall be to the effect that: "We the 
undersigned students at the University of Florida, do hereby approve the candidacy of _________ for 
President of the Student Body and of ____________ for Vice President of the Student Body, as (candidates of 
the _________ party)(independent candidates)." The petition for Treasurer candidates shall be to the effect 
that: “We the undersigned students at the University of Florida, do hereby approve the candidacy of 
_________ for Treasurer of the Student Body and as (candidate of the _________ party) (independent 
candidate)." The text of the supporting petition shall accurately reflect the party affiliation of the candidates.​” 
 
§700.4(d) defines “​Campaigning​” as “​any intentional action in support of, or in opposition to, a candidate or 
political party for an elective student body office, including, but not limited to the distribution of literature and 
posting of election specific materials. “Campaigning” does not include maintaining a website excluded to 
providing general information about the party and party members, or wearing campaign material, as defined in 
700.4(f), a campaign shirt, a button, an emblem or similar paraphernalia, unless accompanied by the 
dissemination of campaign literature or the delivery of a campaign speech to solicit support for a candidate or 
political party​.” 
 
Organizing students to sign “a supporting petition as described in 732.12 in order to sustain [Gator Party 
executive candidates’] candidacy,” as per §732.11 and §732.12, clearly constitutes “intentional action in 
support of, or in opposition to, a candidate or political party for an elective student body office,” as 
“campaigning” is defined in §700.4(d). Such campaigning is prohibited prior to the official start of the campaign 
cycle, which occurred after the these supporting petitions were documented. 
 
Thus, by collecting petition signatures in support of placing Gator Party’s executive candidates on the ballot 
well before the election cycle began, Gator Party violated §700.4(k) and §761.1. 
 
Additional campaign materials present at the secret meeting include a list of Gator Party’s campaign team 
members, documents outlining the content of the secret meeting, computer files which would later be used by 
Gator Party during the election cycle, and more. Each of these campaign materials further supplements 
evidence or constitutes “intentional action in support of, or in opposition to, a candidate or political party for an 
elective student body office.”  
 
Indeed, a Gator Party Senate candidate who was documented attending the secret meeting, Nick Meyer, 
referred to the secret meeting as “our campaign meeting” in a Snapchat message he sent, as recorded below, 
thus proving beyond doubt that this secret meeting was a Gator Party “campaign meeting” occurring before the 
election cycle began. 
 
 



vidence 
 

 
 





 
 
Evidence of Secret Meeting Room Reservation 
https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1Rtdq_GKG3wKZ1EBVw7zgriYjXPz4q_4t?usp=sharing 
 
Evidence of SAI Policies 
https://studentinvolvement.ufl.edu/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/19-20-SAI-Constitution-Requirements.pdf 
 
 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

_______   _______________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
   

For Official Use Only – Do Not Write Below This Line 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Revised 04/28/2010                                                                                       www.sg.ufl.edu/elections  

Date Rec’d:  _________________________      Notice Given: _______________________ 
Time: ______________________________      ____________________________________ 
*************************************************************************** 
Proposed Action: ____________________________________________________________ 
 
Commissioner Votes:   
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___; 
 
Recorded this _____ day of _______________, 20___    _______________________________________  
at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/17/2020

Gator Party

746.0



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
746.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
 
Abstract 
 
On January 23rd, 2020, at 8:45 AM, Gator Party registered as a political party, submitting materials which 
would be used by the Supervisor of Elections to register Gator Party as a student organization. Gator Party 
failed to adopt a constitution that is in compliance with the regulations for student organizations set by the 
Department of Student Activities and Involvement (“SAI”), thus violating §746.0 and SAI rules by failing to 
adopt a constitution which includes verbatim language mandated by SAI rules. 
 
 
Violation of 746.0 
 
§746.0 states that “​All political parties must comply with all rules and regulations governing student 
organizations set forth by the Department of Student Activities and Involvement​.”  
 
SAI has set forth a guideline for the constitutions of student organizations, of which Gator Party is set forth by 
§741.2.  
 
§741.2 states that “​The Supervisor of Elections shall submit a copy of each political party’s registration 
information to the Director of the Department of Student Activities and Involvement for registration as a student 
organization. Registration shall be valid through the tenth day after the results of the election are announced​.” 
 
One of the guidelines for student organizations that SAI sets forth is that Article IV of each constitution must 
include certain verbatim sections on non-discrimination, sexual harassment, hazing, and responsibility to 
report.  
 
Gator Party is in direct violation of §746.0 and SAI rules by failing to adopt a constitution which includes 
verbatim language mandated by SAI rules. Furthermore, Gator Party’s behavior is dangerous, as it puts 
students who are suffering from discrimination, sexual harassment, and/or hazing in a difficult position by not 
assuring that this behavior will be reported to the appropriate authorities. 
 
Critically, the student body statutes specify that the information which the Supervisor of Elections must use 
when registering Student Government political parties as student organizations is “a copy of each political 
party’s registration information,” as per §741.2. Each political party’s registration information is limited to the 
following information, as collected by the Supervisor of Elections during the current election cycle. 

 



 
 
Notably absent among these fields used by the Supervisor of Elections to register Gator Party as a student 
organization is a compliant constitution from Gator Party. Because Gator Party did not make a compliant 
constitution available to the Supervisor of Elections, as per §741.2, the Supervisor of Elections could not have 
possibly submitted to SAI a compliant constitution of Gator Party when registering Gator Party as a student 
organization, pursuant to §741.2. Therefore, Gator Party was not registered with a compliant constitution when 



registered as a student organization, thus violating §746.0 and SAI rules by failing to adopt a constitution which 
includes verbatim language mandated by SAI rules. 
  
The regulations for student organization constitutions set forth by SAI can be found at the following link: 
https://studentinvolvement.ufl.edu/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/19-20-SAI-Constitution-Requirements.pdf 
  
 



































































University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

( __________   __________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
   

For Official Use Only – Do Not Write Below This Line 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Revised 04/28/2010                                                                                       www.sg.ufl.edu/elections  

Date Rec’d:  _________________________      Notice Given: _______________________ 
Time: ______________________________      ____________________________________ 
*************************************************************************** 
Proposed Action: ____________________________________________________________ 
 
Commissioner Votes:   
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___; 
 
Recorded this _____ day of _______________, 20___    _______________________________________  
at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/19/2020

762.0

Gator Party, Lauredan Offical



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
762.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 762.0 
 
On February 19th, 2020, at approximately 1:52 PM, Gator Party Student Body Vice President candidate 
Lauredan Offical maintained a “story” on Instagram showing Gator Party campaign material, including imagery 
of a man holding a sign reading “Vote Gator Party” along with a part of a Gator Party logo; clearly indicating the 
material’s association with Gator Party and Offical’s candidacy. The “story” is campaign material per §700.4(f), 
as it contains content supportive of Gator Party and Offical. The “story” did not discernibly include the phrase 
"Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the Supervisor of Elections, and 
otherwise does not seem to be registered with the Supervisor of Elections, as required by §762.0. Therefore, a 
violation of §762.0 occurred. 
 
§762.0 states “Candidates shall ensure that all “campaign material” as defined in Section 700.4(f) shall be 
labeled with the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the 
Supervisor of Elections. The phrase shall be followed by the name of the individual who authorized the creation 
of, disbursement of, or payment for, a piece of campaign material. In addition, all campaign material must be 
registered with the Supervisor of Elections or his or her Assistant Supervisors of Elections prior to the time of 
distribution. Procedures for distribution and posting of campaign material not provided for by the Student 
Government Election Code may be established by the Supervisor of Elections or by the Elections Commission. 
However, such procedures shall not be inconsistent with the Student Government Election Code and they shall 
not be effective unless presented in writing to the candidates and registered political parties twenty-four (24) 
hours prior to the time that any such procedures take effect.” 
 
§700.4(f) states “(f) “Campaign Material” means any print or electronic material used for the purpose of 
supporting a candidate or political party for an elective Student Body office, an initiative, a referendum question 
or proposed constitutional amendment. “Campaign material” shall include, but not be limited to, fliers, banners, 
posters, placards, electronic mail internet posts, and clothing”. 
 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1hyX2e7_MfhUsncD_WSdI54Ned714CpDq 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

( __________   _________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
   

For Official Use Only – Do Not Write Below This Line 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Revised 04/28/2010                                                                                       www.sg.ufl.edu/elections  

Date Rec’d:  _________________________      Notice Given: _______________________ 
Time: ______________________________      ____________________________________ 
*************************************************************************** 
Proposed Action: ____________________________________________________________ 
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____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___; 
 
Recorded this _____ day of _______________, 20___    _______________________________________  
at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/19/2020

Gator Party, Sierra Kantamneni

763.5



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
763.5 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 763.5 
 
On February 19th, 2020 at approximately 5:25 PM, Gator Party candidate Sierra Kantamneni campaigned on 
behalf of Gator Party well within 50 feet of the door of the Marston Science Library voting location. This activity 
is in violation of §763.5. 
 
§763.5 states that “No campaigning shall take place within fifty (50) feet of the door of any polling location or 
within 50 feet of any queue of voters defined in 700.4 (z) waiting to vote, with the exception of the designated 
outdoor tabling space at the J. Wayne Reitz Union.” 
 
Therefore, Kantamneni and Gator Party committed a campaign violation, as they engaged in prohibited 
campaigning within 50 feet of the door of a voting location. 
 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1-_zhzf1fbHuNZRfU4qPEkm-kEXygA0hK 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1Fv1IItNRYC442ziRmZ3rPa6YcgxVqUJw 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

( _______   __________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
   

For Official Use Only – Do Not Write Below This Line 
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Date Rec’d:  _________________________      Notice Given: _______________________ 
Time: ______________________________      ____________________________________ 
*************************************************************************** 
Proposed Action: ____________________________________________________________ 
 
Commissioner Votes:   
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  
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Recorded this _____ day of _______________, 20___    _______________________________________  
at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/19/2020

761.4

Gator Party, Gabbi Hernandez, Lindsey Kaighin



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
761.4 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 761.4 
 
On February 18th, 2020, at approximately 12:55 PM, a Facebook post was made in a Facebook group entitled 
“Back on Our BS (Buy and Sell)” that clearly indicated the existence of a "requirement" that members of the 
University of Florida chapter of Sigma Kappa submit “I Voted” stickers to an individual named Daniela 
Hernandez. Gator Party Leader Gabbi Hernandez and Gator Party Senator Lindsey Kaighin positively 
interacted with this Facebook post, indicating their and Gator Party’s tacit endorsements of the post’s content. 
This post, its comments, and the “requirement” cited constitute an illicit distribution of an unregistered 
campaign material lacking required disclaimers which illegally implies benefits to members of a student 
organization.  
 
By indicating that the intended audience of her post is required to submit “I Voted” stickers, Daniela Hernandez 
indicates that members of the organization will receive a benefit contingent on their votes: the benefit of not 
being subject to repercussions if they were to have violated the “requirement”. By offering their tacit 
endorsements of this post and the therein described scheme of “I Voted” sticker collection, Gabbi Hernandez, 
Kaighin, and Gator Party violate §761.4, as they are complicit in the act of giving, offering, or promising a 
student or student organization a benefit not authorized by student body law in order to influence the votes of 
that student or members of that organization. Organizations members may have felt compelled to vote for 
Gator Party as a result of the endorsements of Gabbi Hernandez and Kaighin. 
 
§761.4 states that “​No candidate shall give, offer, or promise to any student or student organization any benefit 
not authorized by student body law in order to influence the votes of that student or members of that 
organization​.” 
 
The comment section of the post contains further evidence of the execution of an illicit system of benefits 
designed to garner votes for Gabbi Hernandez and Kaighin’s Gator Party. One comment reads "is anyone 
collecting stickers rn?". In response, Daniela Hernandez writes “not at this moment but if you write your name 
and leave it in my mailbox I'll grab it when I get there around 2 pm”. Through these comments and the original 
post, members of the University of Florida chapter of Sigma Kappa were subject to the benefit of freedom from 
any repercussions stemming from a violation of the aforementioned “requirement”. The freedom to vote when, 
if, and how one chooses is a foundational principle of our campus democracy that was herein contravened. 
 
Each incident of giving, offering, or promising to any student or student organization any benefit not authorized 
by student body law in order to influence the votes of that student or members of that organization is a violation 
of §761.4. Because Gator Party members Gabbi Hernandez and Kaighin distributed campaign material which 
engages in this unethical and illicit activity, Gator Party, Gabbi Hernandez and Kaighin violated §761.4. 
 
 
Evidence 
 



https://drive.google.com/open?id=1cu0WluancFWq5jxppVMuUmMSXsp2wY70 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1Rtqt0PDuS55efdn1vlXmrpSzEAb8JJyJ 
 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

( __________   __________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
   

For Official Use Only – Do Not Write Below This Line 
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Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/19/2020

Gator Party, Nick Meyer, Kevin Trejos

761.4



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
761.4 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 761.4 
 
On January 17th, 2020, at 5:17 PM, the Student Government Facebook page posted a post announcing that 
the Student Government agency “Chomp the Vote will be handing out Norman Starbucks vouchers to students 
who show their ‘I Voted’ sticker tomorrow and Wednesday from 10 AM to 8 PM!” On February 18th, 2020, and 
February 19th, 2020, Chomp the Vote distributed an indeterminately high number of such Norman Starbucks 
vouchers to students who showed their “I Voted” sticker, thus giving a gift of “A VOUCHER FOR A FREE TALL 
HANDCRAFTED BEVERAGE FROM NORMAN STARBUCKS” to “students who show their ‘I Voted’ sticker”. 
By facilitating gift-giving in exchange for votes prohibited by §761.4, each Gator Party candidate who is a 
member of Chomp the Vote violated §761.4 on behalf of Gator Party and their own candidacies by facilitating 
the distribution of a prohibited benefit in exchange for votes. 
 
§761.4 states that “​No candidate shall give, offer, or promise to any student or student organization any benefit 
not authorized by student body law in order to influence the votes of that student or members of that 
organization​.” 
 
No student body statute authorizes Student Government or any of its parts to distribute gifts in exchange for 
votes. Such unethical behavior is prohibited by §761.4. 
 
Gator Party candidates Nick Meyer and Kevin Trejos are members of Chomp the Vote Staff. Chomp the Vote 
offered benefits in return for voting, thus affecting voting behavior. Thus, these candidates and Gator Party are 
responsible for an indeterminately high number of violations of §761.4. 
 
Each incident of giving, offering, or promising to any student or student organization any benefit not authorized 
by student body law in order to influence the votes of that student or members of that organization is a violation 
of §761.4. Because Gator Party and its candidates Meyer and Trejos facilitated the distribution of a prohibited 
benefit in exchange for votes through their support for Chomp the Vote as Staff members, Gator Party and 
these candidates violated §761.4. 
 
 
Evidence 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=18LKjweYy-TUdYr1m_sVvzYgFh7pBp2PO 
 
https://www.facebook.com/134922453935/posts/10158016098028936/?d=n 
 



 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

( __________   ________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
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See attached.

02/19/2020

746.0

Gator Party



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
746.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 746.0 
 
§746.0 states that “All political parties must comply with all rules and regulations governing student 
organizations set forth by the Department of Student Activities and Involvement.” 
 
Since at least the time of its registration on January 23rd, 2020, at 8:45 AM, the Gator Party’s very name, in 
addition to other materials like comments, slogans, and other campaign materials, violates the University of 
Florida SAI policies, as it utilizes the “Gator” mascot and name, which could reasonably confuse voters and 
imply endorsement of the University of Florida. Indeed, among other instances, Gator Party utilized an official 
University of Florida logo when announcing executive candidates.  
 
SAI policy specifically states: 

Student organizations are separate entities from the University, therefore, student organizations 
are prohibited from referring to themselves as being part of the University. Thus, no student 
organizations may include: “University of Florida”, “UF”, or “Gators” in the name of their 
organization. 

 
The use of the name “Gator” contravenes this policy, thus Gator Party violates §746.0. 
 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://studentinvolvement.ufl.edu/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/19-20-SAI-Constitution-Requirements.pdf 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1dg9y_a7RnL3g5fOpeFym8w3yocb7FDNC 
 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

__________   ________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        
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____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
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Revised 04/28/2010                                                                                       www.sg.ufl.edu/elections  
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02/19/2020

Gator Party, Trevor Pope

762.0



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
762.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 762.0 
 
On January 25th, 2020, at approximately 9:56 PM, Gator Party candidate Trevor Pope maintained a “story” on 
Instagram showing Gator Party campaign material, including imagery of people in Gator Party shirts 
accompanied by text reading “The next UF Student Body President @trevpope13! @GATORPARTYUF” and 
also including several alligator emoji characters added to the unregistered content by Pope; clearly indicating 
the material’s association with Gator Party and Pope’s candidacy. The “story” is campaign material per 
§700.4(f), as it contains content of Pope attending a Gator Party event accompanied by text and emoji 
characters supportive of Gator Party. The “story” did not include the phrase "Registered Political 
Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the Supervisor of Elections, as required by §762.0. 
Therefore, a violation of §762.0 occurred. 
 
§762.0 states “Candidates shall ensure that all “campaign material” as defined in Section 700.4(f) shall be 
labeled with the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the 
Supervisor of Elections. The phrase shall be followed by the name of the individual who authorized the creation 
of, disbursement of, or payment for, a piece of campaign material. In addition, all campaign material must be 
registered with the Supervisor of Elections or his or her Assistant Supervisors of Elections prior to the time of 
distribution. Procedures for distribution and posting of campaign material not provided for by the Student 
Government Election Code may be established by the Supervisor of Elections or by the Elections Commission. 
However, such procedures shall not be inconsistent with the Student Government Election Code and they shall 
not be effective unless presented in writing to the candidates and registered political parties twenty-four (24) 
hours prior to the time that any such procedures take effect.” 
 
§700.4(f) states “(f) “Campaign Material” means any print or electronic material used for the purpose of 
supporting a candidate or political party for an elective Student Body office, an initiative, a referendum question 
or proposed constitutional amendment. “Campaign material” shall include, but not be limited to, fliers, banners, 
posters, placards, electronic mail internet posts, and clothing”. 
 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1-dHk8boxdCnLi2ISd4NnPIXjsqOSR60t 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 
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( __________   __________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
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      ____________________________________ 
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See attached.

02/19/2020

762.0

Gator Party, Jessica Jesurajan



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
762.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 762.0 
 
On January 23rd, 2020, at approximately 6:32 PM, Gator Party Student Body Treasurer candidate Jessica 
Jesurajan maintained a “story” on Instagram showing Gator Party campaign material, including imagery of 
Jesurajan posing in a manner suggestive of familiarity with finances and including the text “JESS IS BEST [​a 
campaign slogan of Gator Party​] @JESSICAJESURAJAN” and including a cartoon of money raining from a 
cloud, clearly indicating the material’s association with Gator Party and Jesurajan’s candidacy. The “story” is 
campaign material per §700.4(f), as it contains content supportive of Gator Party. The “story” did not include 
the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the Supervisor of 
Elections, as required by §762.0. Therefore, a violation of §762.0 occurred. 
 
§762.0 states “Candidates shall ensure that all “campaign material” as defined in Section 700.4(f) shall be 
labeled with the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the 
Supervisor of Elections. The phrase shall be followed by the name of the individual who authorized the creation 
of, disbursement of, or payment for, a piece of campaign material. In addition, all campaign material must be 
registered with the Supervisor of Elections or his or her Assistant Supervisors of Elections prior to the time of 
distribution. Procedures for distribution and posting of campaign material not provided for by the Student 
Government Election Code may be established by the Supervisor of Elections or by the Elections Commission. 
However, such procedures shall not be inconsistent with the Student Government Election Code and they shall 
not be effective unless presented in writing to the candidates and registered political parties twenty-four (24) 
hours prior to the time that any such procedures take effect.” 
 
§700.4(f) states “(f) “Campaign Material” means any print or electronic material used for the purpose of 
supporting a candidate or political party for an elective Student Body office, an initiative, a referendum question 
or proposed constitutional amendment. “Campaign material” shall include, but not be limited to, fliers, banners, 
posters, placards, electronic mail internet posts, and clothing”. 
 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1q5fBGxVoZrceXWD2Wm3u84evVg-k_YIy 
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02/19/2020

762.0

Gator Party, Jessica Jesurajan



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
762.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 762.0 
 
On January 23rd, 2020, at approximately 6:32 PM, Gator Party Student Body Treasurer candidate Jessica 
Jesurajan maintained a “story” on Instagram showing Gator Party campaign material, including imagery of 
Jesurajan posing in a Gator Party and pointing to her name on the shirt, and including the text “YESS [HEART 
EMOJI] SO PROUD OF YOU”; clearly indicating the material’s association with Gator Party and Jesurajan’s 
candidacy. The “story” is campaign material per §700.4(f), as it contains content supportive of Gator Party. The 
“story” did not include the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved 
by the Supervisor of Elections, as required by §762.0. Therefore, a violation of §762.0 occurred. 
 
§762.0 states “Candidates shall ensure that all “campaign material” as defined in Section 700.4(f) shall be 
labeled with the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the 
Supervisor of Elections. The phrase shall be followed by the name of the individual who authorized the creation 
of, disbursement of, or payment for, a piece of campaign material. In addition, all campaign material must be 
registered with the Supervisor of Elections or his or her Assistant Supervisors of Elections prior to the time of 
distribution. Procedures for distribution and posting of campaign material not provided for by the Student 
Government Election Code may be established by the Supervisor of Elections or by the Elections Commission. 
However, such procedures shall not be inconsistent with the Student Government Election Code and they shall 
not be effective unless presented in writing to the candidates and registered political parties twenty-four (24) 
hours prior to the time that any such procedures take effect.” 
 
§700.4(f) states “(f) “Campaign Material” means any print or electronic material used for the purpose of 
supporting a candidate or political party for an elective Student Body office, an initiative, a referendum question 
or proposed constitutional amendment. “Campaign material” shall include, but not be limited to, fliers, banners, 
posters, placards, electronic mail internet posts, and clothing”. 
 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=11wY4hDSof8UbS_jZC4KOseP4UrJLg3pv 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

___   __________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
   

For Official Use Only – Do Not Write Below This Line 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Revised 04/28/2010                                                                                       www.sg.ufl.edu/elections  

Date Rec’d:  _________________________      Notice Given: _______________________ 
Time: ______________________________      ____________________________________ 
*************************************************************************** 
Proposed Action: ____________________________________________________________ 
 
Commissioner Votes:   
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___; 
 
Recorded this _____ day of _______________, 20___    _______________________________________  
at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/19/2020

762.0

Gator Party, Trevor Pope



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
762.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 762.0 
 
On January 25th, 2020, at approximately 9:56 PM, Gator Party Student Body President candidate Trevor Pope 
maintained a “story” on Instagram showing Gator Party campaign material, including imagery of Trevor Pope at 
a Gator Party event and including the text “Absolutely legendary” and “The Champoux family supports T-Pope! 
We are so proud of everything Trevor has accomplished and are lucky to have him as a friend! We have much 
to HOPE in T-Pope!”; clearly indicating the material’s association with Gator Party and Pope’s candidacy. The 
“story” is campaign material per §700.4(f), as it contains content of supportive of Gator Party and Pope, 
including imagery and text incorporating Gator Party’s slogan of “Have Hope in TPope”. The “story” did not 
include the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the 
Supervisor of Elections, as required by §762.0. Therefore, a violation of §762.0 occurred. 
 
§762.0 states “Candidates shall ensure that all “campaign material” as defined in Section 700.4(f) shall be 
labeled with the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the 
Supervisor of Elections. The phrase shall be followed by the name of the individual who authorized the creation 
of, disbursement of, or payment for, a piece of campaign material. In addition, all campaign material must be 
registered with the Supervisor of Elections or his or her Assistant Supervisors of Elections prior to the time of 
distribution. Procedures for distribution and posting of campaign material not provided for by the Student 
Government Election Code may be established by the Supervisor of Elections or by the Elections Commission. 
However, such procedures shall not be inconsistent with the Student Government Election Code and they shall 
not be effective unless presented in writing to the candidates and registered political parties twenty-four (24) 
hours prior to the time that any such procedures take effect.” 
 
§700.4(f) states “(f) “Campaign Material” means any print or electronic material used for the purpose of 
supporting a candidate or political party for an elective Student Body office, an initiative, a referendum question 
or proposed constitutional amendment. “Campaign material” shall include, but not be limited to, fliers, banners, 
posters, placards, electronic mail internet posts, and clothing”. 
 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1GFDH9fFUuE8cCFYNIHK01dTjxmGb7vLU 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

( _________   _________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
   

For Official Use Only – Do Not Write Below This Line 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Revised 04/28/2010                                                                                       www.sg.ufl.edu/elections  

Date Rec’d:  _________________________      Notice Given: _______________________ 
Time: ______________________________      ____________________________________ 
*************************************************************************** 
Proposed Action: ____________________________________________________________ 
 
Commissioner Votes:   
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___; 
 
Recorded this _____ day of _______________, 20___    _______________________________________  
at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/19/2020

762.0

Gator Party, Wynton White



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
762.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 762.0 
 
On February 7th, 2020, at approximately 7:08 PM, Gator Party candidate Wynton White maintained a profile 
picture on Facebook showing Gator Party campaign material including a photograph of White and including the 
logo of Gator Party, clearly indicating the material’s association with Gator Party and White’s candidacy. The 
post is campaign material per §700.4(f), as it contains imagery supportive of Gator Party and White’s 
candidacy. The post did not include the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar 
import approved by the Supervisor of Elections, as required by §762.0. Therefore, a violation of §762.0 
occurred, and has been continuing through the afternoon of February 19th, 2020. 
 
§762.0 states “Candidates shall ensure that all “campaign material” as defined in Section 700.4(f) shall be 
labeled with the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the 
Supervisor of Elections. The phrase shall be followed by the name of the individual who authorized the creation 
of, disbursement of, or payment for, a piece of campaign material. In addition, all campaign material must be 
registered with the Supervisor of Elections or his or her Assistant Supervisors of Elections prior to the time of 
distribution. Procedures for distribution and posting of campaign material not provided for by the Student 
Government Election Code may be established by the Supervisor of Elections or by the Elections Commission. 
However, such procedures shall not be inconsistent with the Student Government Election Code and they shall 
not be effective unless presented in writing to the candidates and registered political parties twenty-four (24) 
hours prior to the time that any such procedures take effect.” 
 
§700.4(f) states “(f) “Campaign Material” means any print or electronic material used for the purpose of 
supporting a candidate or political party for an elective Student Body office, an initiative, a referendum question 
or proposed constitutional amendment. “Campaign material” shall include, but not be limited to, fliers, banners, 
posters, placards, electronic mail internet posts, and clothing”. 
 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=13mFRLVwojeUG2fdk7Zg4Jk0yYq5UE391 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

( ___________   _________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
   

For Official Use Only – Do Not Write Below This Line 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Revised 04/28/2010                                                                                       www.sg.ufl.edu/elections  

Date Rec’d:  _________________________      Notice Given: _______________________ 
Time: ______________________________      ____________________________________ 
*************************************************************************** 
Proposed Action: ____________________________________________________________ 
 
Commissioner Votes:   
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___; 
 
Recorded this _____ day of _______________, 20___    _______________________________________  
at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/19/2020

762.0

Gator Party, Kevin Trejos



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
762.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 762.0 
 
On February 7th, 2020, at approximately 10:41 AM, Gator Party candidate Kevin Trejos maintained a profile 
picture on Facebook showing Gator Party campaign material including a photograph of Trejos and including 
the logo of Gator Party, clearly indicating the material’s association with Gator Party and Trejos’ candidacy. 
The post is campaign material per §700.4(f), as it contains imagery supportive of Gator Party and Trejos’ 
candidacy. The image did not include the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar 
import approved by the Supervisor of Elections, as required by §762.0. Therefore, a violation of §762.0 
occurred, continuing through the afternoon of February 19th, 2020. 
 
§762.0 states “Candidates shall ensure that all “campaign material” as defined in Section 700.4(f) shall be 
labeled with the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the 
Supervisor of Elections. The phrase shall be followed by the name of the individual who authorized the creation 
of, disbursement of, or payment for, a piece of campaign material. In addition, all campaign material must be 
registered with the Supervisor of Elections or his or her Assistant Supervisors of Elections prior to the time of 
distribution. Procedures for distribution and posting of campaign material not provided for by the Student 
Government Election Code may be established by the Supervisor of Elections or by the Elections Commission. 
However, such procedures shall not be inconsistent with the Student Government Election Code and they shall 
not be effective unless presented in writing to the candidates and registered political parties twenty-four (24) 
hours prior to the time that any such procedures take effect.” 
 
§700.4(f) states “(f) “Campaign Material” means any print or electronic material used for the purpose of 
supporting a candidate or political party for an elective Student Body office, an initiative, a referendum question 
or proposed constitutional amendment. “Campaign material” shall include, but not be limited to, fliers, banners, 
posters, placards, electronic mail internet posts, and clothing”. 
 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1jP_9dvQHFD6uf87e3mORLKmTqmeW6x1R 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

( __________   __________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
   

For Official Use Only – Do Not Write Below This Line 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Revised 04/28/2010                                                                                       www.sg.ufl.edu/elections  

Date Rec’d:  _________________________      Notice Given: _______________________ 
Time: ______________________________      ____________________________________ 
*************************************************************************** 
Proposed Action: ____________________________________________________________ 
 
Commissioner Votes:   
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___; 
 
Recorded this _____ day of _______________, 20___    _______________________________________  
at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/19/2020

762.0

Gator Party



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
762.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 762.0 
 
On February 12th, 2020, at approximately 11:32 AM, Gator Party displayed a collection of photographs on a 
decorative board at the Gator Party table in Turlington Plaza, including imagery of Gator Party supporters, 
clearly indicating the material’s association with Gator Party. The collection of photographs on the decorative 
board at the Gator Party table in Turlington Plaza is campaign material per §700.4(f), as it contains imagery 
supportive of Gator Party and was displayed in support of Gator Party’s tabling effort in Turlington Plaza on at 
least this particular day. The collection of photographs on the decorative board at the Gator Party table in 
Turlington Plaza did not include the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import 
approved by the Supervisor of Elections, as required by §762.0. Therefore, a violation of §762.0 occurred. 
 
§762.0 states “Candidates shall ensure that all “campaign material” as defined in Section 700.4(f) shall be 
labeled with the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the 
Supervisor of Elections. The phrase shall be followed by the name of the individual who authorized the creation 
of, disbursement of, or payment for, a piece of campaign material. In addition, all campaign material must be 
registered with the Supervisor of Elections or his or her Assistant Supervisors of Elections prior to the time of 
distribution. Procedures for distribution and posting of campaign material not provided for by the Student 
Government Election Code may be established by the Supervisor of Elections or by the Elections Commission. 
However, such procedures shall not be inconsistent with the Student Government Election Code and they shall 
not be effective unless presented in writing to the candidates and registered political parties twenty-four (24) 
hours prior to the time that any such procedures take effect.” 
 
§700.4(f) states “(f) “Campaign Material” means any print or electronic material used for the purpose of 
supporting a candidate or political party for an elective Student Body office, an initiative, a referendum question 
or proposed constitutional amendment. “Campaign material” shall include, but not be limited to, fliers, banners, 
posters, placards, electronic mail internet posts, and clothing”. 
 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1mFZDOkHvFWCumdhciiahZqJl6Y1ijGQS 
 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

( __________   _________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
   

For Official Use Only – Do Not Write Below This Line 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Revised 04/28/2010                                                                                       www.sg.ufl.edu/elections  

Date Rec’d:  _________________________      Notice Given: _______________________ 
Time: ______________________________      ____________________________________ 
*************************************************************************** 
Proposed Action: ____________________________________________________________ 
 
Commissioner Votes:   
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___; 
 
Recorded this _____ day of _______________, 20___    _______________________________________  
at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/19/2020

762.0

Gator Party, Jessica Jesurajan



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
762.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 762.0 
 
On February 18th, 2020, at approximately 8:56 PM, Gator Party Student Body Treasurer candidate Jessica 
Jesurajan maintained a “story” on Snapchat showing Gator Party campaign material, including imagery of a 
hand holding an ‘I Voted’ sticker, and including the text “VOTE NOW HAVE HOPE and it begins HAVE HOPE 
IN T POPE” and a Gator Party logo; clearly indicating the material’s association with Gator Party and 
Jesurajan’s candidacy, in part through use of a Gator Party slogan. The “story” is campaign material per 
§700.4(f), as it contains content supportive of Gator Party, urging viewers to “VOTE NOW” and featuring a 
Gator Party logo and Gator Party slogans focusing around Trevor Pope (who shares a ticket with Jesurajan). 
The “story” did not include the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import 
approved by the Supervisor of Elections, as required by §762.0. Therefore, a violation of §762.0 occurred. 
 
§762.0 states “Candidates shall ensure that all “campaign material” as defined in Section 700.4(f) shall be 
labeled with the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the 
Supervisor of Elections. The phrase shall be followed by the name of the individual who authorized the creation 
of, disbursement of, or payment for, a piece of campaign material. In addition, all campaign material must be 
registered with the Supervisor of Elections or his or her Assistant Supervisors of Elections prior to the time of 
distribution. Procedures for distribution and posting of campaign material not provided for by the Student 
Government Election Code may be established by the Supervisor of Elections or by the Elections Commission. 
However, such procedures shall not be inconsistent with the Student Government Election Code and they shall 
not be effective unless presented in writing to the candidates and registered political parties twenty-four (24) 
hours prior to the time that any such procedures take effect.” 
 
§700.4(f) states “(f) “Campaign Material” means any print or electronic material used for the purpose of 
supporting a candidate or political party for an elective Student Body office, an initiative, a referendum question 
or proposed constitutional amendment. “Campaign material” shall include, but not be limited to, fliers, banners, 
posters, placards, electronic mail internet posts, and clothing”. 
 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1Sc7ksv1HV4FUB-5K91dJZVObCYsVFGZ5 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

( _________   ________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
   

For Official Use Only – Do Not Write Below This Line 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Revised 04/28/2010                                                                                       www.sg.ufl.edu/elections  

Date Rec’d:  _________________________      Notice Given: _______________________ 
Time: ______________________________      ____________________________________ 
*************************************************************************** 
Proposed Action: ____________________________________________________________ 
 
Commissioner Votes:   
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___; 
 
Recorded this _____ day of _______________, 20___    _______________________________________  
at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/19/2020

762.0

Gator Party, Lauren Traycik, Nick Meyer



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
762.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 762.0 
 
On February 18th, 2020, at approximately 10:40 AM, Gator Party candidate Nick Meyer posted a comment on 
Facebook on a campaign material shared by fellow Gator Party candidate Lauren Traycik. Meyer’s comment 
reads “Your dedication to our college and university has been such an inspiration throughout this campaign. I 
truly couldn’t be happier to be running alongside you!!”, clearly indicating the material’s association with Gator 
Party and Traycik’s candidacy. The comment is campaign material per §700.4(f), as it contains content 
supportive of Gator Party and Traycik’s candidacy, as well as Meyer’s candidacy. The comment did not include 
the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the Supervisor of 
Elections, as required by §762.0. Therefore, a violation of §762.0 occurred. 
 
§762.0 states “Candidates shall ensure that all “campaign material” as defined in Section 700.4(f) shall be 
labeled with the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the 
Supervisor of Elections. The phrase shall be followed by the name of the individual who authorized the creation 
of, disbursement of, or payment for, a piece of campaign material. In addition, all campaign material must be 
registered with the Supervisor of Elections or his or her Assistant Supervisors of Elections prior to the time of 
distribution. Procedures for distribution and posting of campaign material not provided for by the Student 
Government Election Code may be established by the Supervisor of Elections or by the Elections Commission. 
However, such procedures shall not be inconsistent with the Student Government Election Code and they shall 
not be effective unless presented in writing to the candidates and registered political parties twenty-four (24) 
hours prior to the time that any such procedures take effect.” 
 
§700.4(f) states “(f) “Campaign Material” means any print or electronic material used for the purpose of 
supporting a candidate or political party for an elective Student Body office, an initiative, a referendum question 
or proposed constitutional amendment. “Campaign material” shall include, but not be limited to, fliers, banners, 
posters, placards, electronic mail internet posts, and clothing”. 
 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1lGKSAvL-sLDsqythDJfP26YBFIpsQ6Pj 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

( _________   __________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
   

For Official Use Only – Do Not Write Below This Line 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
Revised 04/28/2010                                                                                       www.sg.ufl.edu/elections  

Date Rec’d:  _________________________      Notice Given: _______________________ 
Time: ______________________________      ____________________________________ 
*************************************************************************** 
Proposed Action: ____________________________________________________________ 
 
Commissioner Votes:   
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Recorded this _____ day of _______________, 20___    _______________________________________  
at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/19/2020

Gator Party

761.4



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
761.4 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
 
Violation of 761.4 
 
On February 14th, 2020, at approximately 1:44 PM, at the Gator Party table in Turlington Plaza, Gator Party 
candidates freely distributed candy to students. By giving gifts of candy to students, Gator Party violated 
§761.4. 
 
§761.4 states that “​No candidate shall give, offer, or promise to any student or student organization any benefit 
not authorized by student body law in order to influence the votes of that student or members of that 
organization​.” 
 
§700.4(c) defines “Benefit” “​as any material used for the purpose of campaigning that does not pertain to the 
election and is meant to sway or persuade individual voters. Examples of benefits shall include but are not 
limited to food, candy, and gifts​.” 
 
Each incident of giving, offering, or promising to any student or student organization any benefit not authorized 
by student body law in order to influence the votes of that student or members of that organization is a violation 
of §761.4. Because Gator Party and its candidates repeatedly engaged in this unethical activity, Gator Party 
and its candidates violated §761.4. 
 
 
Evidence 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1auultsSgxViImjiU1LAoD5EH_6vN1qPI 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

( __________   __________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
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Revised 04/28/2010                                                                                       www.sg.ufl.edu/elections  

Date Rec’d:  _________________________      Notice Given: _______________________ 
Time: ______________________________      ____________________________________ 
*************************************************************************** 
Proposed Action: ____________________________________________________________ 
 
Commissioner Votes:   
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at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/19/2020

762.0

Gator Party, Trevor Pope, Lauredan Offical, and Jessica Jesurajan



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
762.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of §762.0 
 
On February 15th, 2020, at approximately 7:23 PM, Gator Party posted a cover photo on Facebook showing 
Gator Party campaign material, including imagery of Gator Party candidates Trevor Pope, Lauredan Offical, 
and Jessica Jesurajan accompanied by text reading “GATOR PARTY GO VOTE FEB 18TH FEB 19TH”, text 
listing Gator Party social media accounts, and also a Gator Party logo; clearly indicating the material’s 
association with Gator Party and Pope’s, Offical’s, and Jesurajan’s candidacies. The cover photo is campaign 
material per §700.4(f), as it contains content supportive of Gator Party and Gator Party’s executive office 
candidates. The cover photo does not include the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of 
similar import approved by the Supervisor of Elections, as required by §762.0. Therefore, a violation of §762.0 
occurred. 
 
§762.0 states “Candidates shall ensure that all “campaign material” as defined in Section 700.4(f) shall be 
labeled with the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the 
Supervisor of Elections. The phrase shall be followed by the name of the individual who authorized the creation 
of, disbursement of, or payment for, a piece of campaign material. In addition, all campaign material must be 
registered with the Supervisor of Elections or his or her Assistant Supervisors of Elections prior to the time of 
distribution. Procedures for distribution and posting of campaign material not provided for by the Student 
Government Election Code may be established by the Supervisor of Elections or by the Elections Commission. 
However, such procedures shall not be inconsistent with the Student Government Election Code and they shall 
not be effective unless presented in writing to the candidates and registered political parties twenty-four (24) 
hours prior to the time that any such procedures take effect.” 
 
§700.4(f) states “(f) “Campaign Material” means any print or electronic material used for the purpose of 
supporting a candidate or political party for an elective Student Body office, an initiative, a referendum question 
or proposed constitutional amendment. “Campaign material” shall include, but not be limited to, fliers, banners, 
posters, placards, electronic mail internet posts, and clothing”. 
 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1u6E26Jv77fMMvtRvga6F_tYkocJWyIHO 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

( __________   __________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
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Revised 04/28/2010                                                                                       www.sg.ufl.edu/elections  

Date Rec’d:  _________________________      Notice Given: _______________________ 
Time: ______________________________      ____________________________________ 
*************************************************************************** 
Proposed Action: ____________________________________________________________ 
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____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___; 
 
Recorded this _____ day of _______________, 20___    _______________________________________  
at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/19/2020

762.0

Gator Party, Cooper Brown



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
762.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of §762.0 
 
On January 23rd, 2020, at approximately 3:00 PM, Gator Party candidate Cooper Brown maintained a “story” 
on Instagram showing Gator Party Student Body President candidate Trevor Pope making a speech, including 
imagery of Pope speaking before a lectern which prominently displays an official University of Florida logo, 
along with text reading “Your next Student Body President… Trevor Pope!!”; clearly indicating the material’s 
association with Gator Party and Pope’s candidacy. The “story” is campaign material per §700.4(f), as it 
contains content supportive of Gator Party and Pope. While the “story” did include the phrase "Registered 
Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the Supervisor of Elections, as required by 
§762.0, the material was not actually registered with the Supervisor of Elections prior to being distributed. 
Therefore, a violation of §762.0 occurred. 
 
§762.0 states “Candidates shall ensure that all “campaign material” as defined in Section 700.4(f) shall be 
labeled with the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the 
Supervisor of Elections. The phrase shall be followed by the name of the individual who authorized the creation 
of, disbursement of, or payment for, a piece of campaign material. In addition, all campaign material must be 
registered with the Supervisor of Elections or his or her Assistant Supervisors of Elections prior to the time of 
distribution. Procedures for distribution and posting of campaign material not provided for by the Student 
Government Election Code may be established by the Supervisor of Elections or by the Elections Commission. 
However, such procedures shall not be inconsistent with the Student Government Election Code and they shall 
not be effective unless presented in writing to the candidates and registered political parties twenty-four (24) 
hours prior to the time that any such procedures take effect.” 
 
§700.4(f) states “(f) “Campaign Material” means any print or electronic material used for the purpose of 
supporting a candidate or political party for an elective Student Body office, an initiative, a referendum question 
or proposed constitutional amendment. “Campaign material” shall include, but not be limited to, fliers, banners, 
posters, placards, electronic mail internet posts, and clothing”. 
 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1a7nZVqs3S3JjN4zxK1aOZntO0nAOUhKR 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

( ___________   __________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
   

For Official Use Only – Do Not Write Below This Line 
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Time: ______________________________      ____________________________________ 
*************************************************************************** 
Proposed Action: ____________________________________________________________ 
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____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___; 
 
Recorded this _____ day of _______________, 20___    _______________________________________  
at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/19/2020

763.5

Gator Party, Lindsay Kaighin



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
763.5 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 763.5 
 
On February 18th, 2020 at approximately 4:20 PM, Gator Party affiliated Senator and Gator Party Campaign 
member Lindsay Kaighin campaigned on behalf of Gator Party well within 50 feet of the door of the Marston 
Science Library voting location. This activity is in violation of §763.5. 
 
§763.5 states that “No campaigning shall take place within fifty (50) feet of the door of any polling location or 
within 50 feet of any queue of voters defined in 700.4 (z) waiting to vote, with the exception of the designated 
outdoor tabling space at the J. Wayne Reitz Union.” 
 
Therefore, Kaighin and Gator Party committed a campaign violation, as they engaged in prohibited 
campaigning within 50 feet of the door of a voting location. 
 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=15oPyTKtOo0Afll79IB3XXDw04NcEmT3- 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

_________   __________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
   

For Official Use Only – Do Not Write Below This Line 
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at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/19/2020

762.0

Gator Party, Trevor Pope



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
762.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 762.0 
 
On January 27th, 2020, at approximately 5:33 PM, Gator Party candidate Trevor Pope messaged an apolitical 
GroupMe group chat containing dozens of members in the UF Law Class of 2022 with a message soliciting 
support for Gator Party. This unregistered campaign material sent by Pope includes text reading “Hey 
everyone! If you have any interest in joining UF’s Student Government’s Senate as the Law School’s Senator, 
come on out to interview with Gator Party on the 2nd Floor of the Reitz Union from 8 AM - 8 PM. Reach out if 
you have any question [GATOR EMOJI, GATOR EMOJI]”. This content clearly indicates the material’s 
association with Gator Party and Pope’s candidacy. The message is campaign material per §700.4(f), as it 
contains content of Pope soliciting support for Gator Party. The message did not include the phrase 
"Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the Supervisor of Elections, as 
required by §762.0. Therefore, a violation of §762.0 occurred. 
 
§762.0 states “Candidates shall ensure that all “campaign material” as defined in Section 700.4(f) shall be 
labeled with the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the 
Supervisor of Elections. The phrase shall be followed by the name of the individual who authorized the creation 
of, disbursement of, or payment for, a piece of campaign material. In addition, all campaign material must be 
registered with the Supervisor of Elections or his or her Assistant Supervisors of Elections prior to the time of 
distribution. Procedures for distribution and posting of campaign material not provided for by the Student 
Government Election Code may be established by the Supervisor of Elections or by the Elections Commission. 
However, such procedures shall not be inconsistent with the Student Government Election Code and they shall 
not be effective unless presented in writing to the candidates and registered political parties twenty-four (24) 
hours prior to the time that any such procedures take effect.” 
 
§700.4(f) states “(f) “Campaign Material” means any print or electronic material used for the purpose of 
supporting a candidate or political party for an elective Student Body office, an initiative, a referendum question 
or proposed constitutional amendment. “Campaign material” shall include, but not be limited to, fliers, banners, 
posters, placards, electronic mail internet posts, and clothing”. 
 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=121XE4V57NxBDEXuWh4jmodccnoNhv5Ft 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

( ______   ________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
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Time: ______________________________      ____________________________________ 
*************************************************************************** 
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at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/19/2020

762.0

Gator Party, Kyle Fohrman, Suzanna Barna



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
762.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 762.0 
 
On February 18th, 2020, at approximately 1:38 PM, Gator Party candidate Kyle Fohrman posted a comment 
on Facebook on a Gator Party campaign material shared by fellow Gator Party candidate Suzanna Barna. 
Fohrman’s comment reads “Definitely voting for Suzanna Barna”, clearly indicating the material’s association 
with Gator Party and the candidates’ candidacies. The comment is campaign material per §700.4(f), as it 
contains content supportive of Gator Party and Barna’s candidacy. The comment did not include the phrase 
"Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the Supervisor of Elections, as 
required by §762.0. Therefore, a violation of §762.0 occurred. 
 
§762.0 states “Candidates shall ensure that all “campaign material” as defined in Section 700.4(f) shall be 
labeled with the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the 
Supervisor of Elections. The phrase shall be followed by the name of the individual who authorized the creation 
of, disbursement of, or payment for, a piece of campaign material. In addition, all campaign material must be 
registered with the Supervisor of Elections or his or her Assistant Supervisors of Elections prior to the time of 
distribution. Procedures for distribution and posting of campaign material not provided for by the Student 
Government Election Code may be established by the Supervisor of Elections or by the Elections Commission. 
However, such procedures shall not be inconsistent with the Student Government Election Code and they shall 
not be effective unless presented in writing to the candidates and registered political parties twenty-four (24) 
hours prior to the time that any such procedures take effect.” 
 
§700.4(f) states “(f) “Campaign Material” means any print or electronic material used for the purpose of 
supporting a candidate or political party for an elective Student Body office, an initiative, a referendum question 
or proposed constitutional amendment. “Campaign material” shall include, but not be limited to, fliers, banners, 
posters, placards, electronic mail internet posts, and clothing”. 
 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1NUFZb0Kgy9oZH9VBXbEKy-w9Kf5T362z 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

( ________   __________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
   

For Official Use Only – Do Not Write Below This Line 
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Date Rec’d:  _________________________      Notice Given: _______________________ 
Time: ______________________________      ____________________________________ 
*************************************************************************** 
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Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/19/2020

762.0

Gator Party, Trevor Pope



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
762.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 762.0 
 
On February 17th, 2020, at approximately 9:32 PM, Gator Party candidate Trevor Pope messaged an apolitical 
GroupMe group chat containing dozens of members in the UF Law Class of 2022 with a message soliciting 
support for Gator Party and his own candidacy. This unregistered campaign material sent by Pope includes 
text reading “If you’ve been wondering why I’ve been wearing a Gator Party shirt for the last two weeks… I’m 
running to be UF’s next Study [​sic​] Body President ! PLEASE vote tomorrow or Wednesday from 8 AM - 8 PM 
in BG by the ping pong tables. It would mean a lot [PRAYING HANDS EMOJI, PRAYING HANDS EMOJI]”. 
This content clearly indicates the material’s association with Gator Party and Pope’s candidacy. The message 
is campaign material per §700.4(f), as it contains content of Pope soliciting support for Gator Party and his own 
candidacy. The message did not include the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar 
import approved by the Supervisor of Elections, as required by §762.0. Therefore, a violation of §762.0 
occurred. 
 
§762.0 states “Candidates shall ensure that all “campaign material” as defined in Section 700.4(f) shall be 
labeled with the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the 
Supervisor of Elections. The phrase shall be followed by the name of the individual who authorized the creation 
of, disbursement of, or payment for, a piece of campaign material. In addition, all campaign material must be 
registered with the Supervisor of Elections or his or her Assistant Supervisors of Elections prior to the time of 
distribution. Procedures for distribution and posting of campaign material not provided for by the Student 
Government Election Code may be established by the Supervisor of Elections or by the Elections Commission. 
However, such procedures shall not be inconsistent with the Student Government Election Code and they shall 
not be effective unless presented in writing to the candidates and registered political parties twenty-four (24) 
hours prior to the time that any such procedures take effect.” 
 
§700.4(f) states “(f) “Campaign Material” means any print or electronic material used for the purpose of 
supporting a candidate or political party for an elective Student Body office, an initiative, a referendum question 
or proposed constitutional amendment. “Campaign material” shall include, but not be limited to, fliers, banners, 
posters, placards, electronic mail internet posts, and clothing”. 
 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1I_mLQYPrq7a_FqoRKqH1xfTfNlQf9iED 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1qczZDYD8yiYnHspm50tW-UNApd63PkSb 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

____   _________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 
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____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
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____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
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*************************************************************************** 
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See attached.

02/19/2020

761.4

Gator Party, Damon Veras



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
761.4 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 761.4 
 
On February 17th, 2020, at approximately 10:14 PM, Gator Party Campaign Coordinator Damon Veras 
distributed a campaign material through a message sent to the apolitical ‘HSA Familia’ GroupMe chat 
containing hundreds of members, thus illegally publicly distributing an unregistered campaign material lacking 
required disclaimers which illegally implies benefits to members of a student organization.  
 
Veras sent three messages.  
 
The first message, sent on February 17th, 2020, at 10:13 PM, reads “Hi cuties! Remember to go vote in SG 
elections tomorrow! Here’s a little incentive to feed your caffeine addictions! If you’re anything like me, voting 
just got way easier… [COFFEE MUG EMOJI, STARSTRUCK EMOJI, LAUGH EMOJI]”. This message also 
contains images. 
 
The second message, sent on February 17th, 2020, at 10:14 PM, reads “Regarding SG elections tomorrow, 
there is absolutely NO EXCUSE for our chapter to not reach our goal of getting all of our votes in by noon 
tomorrow. @Tyler Lucas Is literally offering rides to the polls tomorrow morning, and you’ll have brothers with 
cars. Please be there for each other. Keep in mind the nice incentive spoke about at chapter that we can all 
enjoy. Check DTL for a refresher to your memory. Text me or Tyler if you have conflicts; check your 
schedules/calendars for tomorrow now to make sure you can have your vote in and everything in to Jack by 
noon tomorrow. Long Live TKE”. 
 
The third message, sent on February 17th, 2020, at 10:14 PM, reads “Please ignore this message. Wrong 
chat^”. 
 
By indicating that the intended audience of his message will receive a benefit contingent on their votes, Veras 
violates §761.4, as he gives, offers, or promises to any student or student organization a benefit not authorized 
by student body law in order to influence the votes of that student or members of that organization. 
 
§761.4 states that “​No candidate shall give, offer, or promise to any student or student organization any benefit 
not authorized by student body law in order to influence the votes of that student or members of that 
organization​.” 
 
As a Campaign Coordinator of Gator Party and Historian of Tau Kappa Epsilon Fraternity (“TKE”), Veras 
shares that Tyler Lucas, the President of TKE, is “literally offering rides to the polls”, while Veras is also 
aggressively soliciting voting among TKE members and speaking to “the nice incentive discussed at chapter 
that we can all enjoy”. Thus, two different benefits are offered to intended recipients of the messages in return 
for voting in an election—free, convenient transportation offered by the TKE president, and a mysterious 
‘incentive’ discussed at chapter. By facilitating the offering of each of these two different benefits, Veras 
violates §761.4 on behalf of Gator Party, of which he is a Campaign Coordinator, through distributions of these 
campaign materials.  



 
Regardless of whether these messages were delivered to TKE, they were documented as distributed by Veras 
among the 500+ members of the apolitical ‘HSA Familia’ GroupMe chat, thus inflicting arguably greater 
damage than these messages could have possibly inflicted had it only been distributed to TKE. Indeed, Veras’ 
friends and acquaintances in the apolitical ‘HSA Familia’ GroupMe chat may now feel compelled to vote for 
Gator Party, knowing that Veras and the party he represents (his profile image in the GroupMe chat is a Gator 
Party campaign material) would attempt to engage in such unethical activities as implied by these messages.  
 
Each incident of giving, offering, or promising to any student or student organization any benefit not authorized 
by student body law in order to influence the votes of that student or members of that organization is a violation 
of §761.4. Because Gator Party and Veras distributed a campaign material which engages in this unethical 
activity, Gator Party and Veras violated §761.4. 
 
 
Evidence 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1FNXaH7ef7KsVaQKrf-EK9kPvPHai3Qoi 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1u3UVLgxITTkfkEeNo1RM9hXiCNfEUm6g 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1pG7rbAJZeA7qcH-q8kbAh82t6EsK6loq 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1SjHzpxsaiY21txmrVPKvu3j_p3SRk6kR 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1GI1wdTK1AxNnBvoFd7pjiKmoM3PHd5wx 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1ddmCCzI1Y4TCcJoYXt-iA9Iq8IU0rD6k 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1utCJa0VfxuGBDGqdz5GxL5bHo6J5PRR2 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1CvhX2G8wSQuObBjJu_WOQbvppN85TFLn 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1O889mFo6ahmAnctdNAAGQ39G-xnjTv-H 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 
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List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 
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____________________________________________________________
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____________________________________________________________ 
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 Signature of student filing complaint   
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02/19/2020

Gator Party, Damon Veras

762.0



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
762.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 762.0 
 
On February 17th, 2020, at approximately 10:14 PM, Gator Party Campaign Coordinator Damon Veras 
distributed a campaign material through a message sent to the apolitical ‘HSA Familia’ GroupMe chat 
containing hundreds of members, thus illegally publicly distributing an unregistered campaign material lacking 
required disclaimers which illegally implies benefits to members of a student organization.  
 
Veras sent three messages.  
 
The first message, sent on February 17th, 2020, at 10:13 PM, reads “Hi cuties! Remember to go vote in SG 
elections tomorrow! Here’s a little incentive to feed your caffeine addictions! If you’re anything like me, voting 
just got way easier… [COFFEE MUG EMOJI, STARSTRUCK EMOJI, LAUGH EMOJI]”. This message also 
contains images. 
 
The second message, sent on February 17th, 2020, at 10:14 PM, reads “Regarding SG elections tomorrow, 
there is absolutely NO EXCUSE for our chapter to not reach our goal of getting all of our votes in by noon 
tomorrow. @Tyler Lucas Is literally offering rides to the polls tomorrow morning, and you’ll have brothers with 
cars. Please be there for each other. Keep in mind the nice incentive spoke about at chapter that we can all 
enjoy. Check DTL for a refresher to your memory. Text me or Tyler if you have conflicts; check your 
schedules/calendars for tomorrow now to make sure you can have your vote in and everything in to Jack by 
noon tomorrow. Long Live TKE”. 
 
The third message, sent on February 17th, 2020, at 10:14 PM, reads “Please ignore this message. Wrong 
chat^”. 
 
As a Campaign Coordinator of Gator Party and Historian of Tau Kappa Epsilon Fraternity (“TKE”), Veras 
shares that Tyler Lucas, the President of TKE, is “literally offering rides to the polls”, while Veras is also 
aggressively soliciting voting among TKE members and speaking to “the nice incentive discussed at chapter 
that we can all enjoy”. Thus, two different benefits are offered to intended recipients of the messages in return 
for voting—free, convenient transportation offered by the TKE president, and a mysterious ‘incentive’ 
discussed at chapter. By facilitating the offering of each of these two different benefits, Veras violates §761.4 
on behalf of Gator Party, of which he is a Campaign Coordinator, through distributions of these campaign 
materials.  
 
This campaign material was distributed with no statutorily mandated indication of the individual responsible for 
the campaign material in the format required by §762.0, as “[c]andidates shall ensure that all “campaign 
material” as defined in Section 700.4(f) shall be labeled with the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or 
a phrase of similar import approved by the Supervisor of Elections. The phrase shall be followed by the name 
of the individual who authorized the creation of, disbursement of, or payment for, a piece of campaign 
material.” 
 



By not indicating any particular person responsible for the distribution of the campaign material through the use 
of the words “Registered Political Advertisement” or a phrase of similar import approved by the Supervisor of 
Elections, Gator Party and Veras clearly violated §762.0’s requirement that such a disclaimer be included in all 
campaign materials. 
 
 
Evidence 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1FNXaH7ef7KsVaQKrf-EK9kPvPHai3Qoi 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1u3UVLgxITTkfkEeNo1RM9hXiCNfEUm6g 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1pG7rbAJZeA7qcH-q8kbAh82t6EsK6loq 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1SjHzpxsaiY21txmrVPKvu3j_p3SRk6kR 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1GI1wdTK1AxNnBvoFd7pjiKmoM3PHd5wx 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1ddmCCzI1Y4TCcJoYXt-iA9Iq8IU0rD6k 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1utCJa0VfxuGBDGqdz5GxL5bHo6J5PRR2 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1CvhX2G8wSQuObBjJu_WOQbvppN85TFLn 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1O889mFo6ahmAnctdNAAGQ39G-xnjTv-H 
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ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 
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____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
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Revised 04/28/2010                                                                                       www.sg.ufl.edu/elections  

Date Rec’d:  _________________________      Notice Given: _______________________ 
Time: ______________________________      ____________________________________ 
*************************************************************************** 
Proposed Action: ____________________________________________________________ 
 
Commissioner Votes:   
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  
____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___;  ____________________ ___; 
 
Recorded this _____ day of _______________, 20___    _______________________________________  
at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/19/2020

746.0

Gator Party



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
746.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 746.0 
 
On February 11th, 2020, at approximately 4:31 PM, Gator Party was seen tabling at the Reitz Union Outdoor 
Tabling Area during a time when the area was not reserved for the purpose of Student Government election 
tabling. 
 
Gator Party’s use of the Reitz Union Outdoor Tabling Area at a time when the space was not reserved for this 
purpose constitutes a violation of §746.0, which states that “All political parties must comply with all rules and 
regulations governing student organizations set forth by the Department of Student Activities and Involvement.” 
Therefore, a violation of §746.0 occurred. 
 
Gator Party tabling at this time and place is a violation of a Student Activities and Involvement regulation which 
states that “All student organization events or programs (excluding general organization meetings), that take 
place on University grounds, require an Event Permit obtained by completing a request through Gator 
Connect.”  
 
According to the Supervisor of Elections and the Reitz Union, during weekdays each week during the month of 
February, political parties and candidates were permitted to use tables at the Reitz Union Outdoor Tabling 
Area from 9:00 AM through 4:00 PM. 
 
The relevant regulation stating that “All student organization events or programs (excluding general 
organization meetings), that take place on University grounds, require an Event Permit obtained by completing 
a request through GatorConnect.” can be found at 
https://studentinvolvement.ufl.edu/student-organizations/resources/ 
 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1Z-0vOifFENv3H2zUfNdpTGzpDoA-tDsk 
 
https://virtualems.union.ufl.edu/BrowseEvents.aspx 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1LwUjTLwY53GS6umLHOEa9n0K6K8MeoxM 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1x5osuXsM4W5IuchoGmEw5YIcTjdzGr4n 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1SUb8tS81JiNuE8-qKemHN2TIZVNSWlXZ 
 
https://studentinvolvement.ufl.edu/student-organizations/resources/ 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

( __________   __________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
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at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/19/2020

746.0

Gator Party



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
746.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 746.0 
 
On February 18th, 2020, at approximately 4:20 PM and later, Gator Party was seen tabling at the Reitz Union 
Outdoor Tabling Area during a time when the area was not reserved for the purpose of Student Government 
election tabling. 
 
Gator Party’s use of the Reitz Union Outdoor Tabling Area at a time when the space was not reserved for this 
purpose constitutes a violation of §746.0, which states that “All political parties must comply with all rules and 
regulations governing student organizations set forth by the Department of Student Activities and Involvement.” 
Therefore, a violation of §746.0 occurred. 
 
Gator Party tabling at this time and place is a violation of a Student Activities and Involvement regulation which 
states that “All student organization events or programs (excluding general organization meetings), that take 
place on University grounds, require an Event Permit obtained by completing a request through Gator 
Connect.”  
 
According to the Supervisor of Elections and the Reitz Union, during weekdays each week during the month of 
February, political parties and candidates were permitted to use tables at the Reitz Union Outdoor Tabling 
Area from 9:00 AM through 4:00 PM. 
 
The relevant regulation stating that “All student organization events or programs (excluding general 
organization meetings), that take place on University grounds, require an Event Permit obtained by completing 
a request through GatorConnect.” can be found at 
https://studentinvolvement.ufl.edu/student-organizations/resources/ 
 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1Ik6W2JOgYJN5oCAlCwDo7ZH8Tmx3vFNa 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1MedDs5RxL71T3ve1fORYSxiKPnccp3PV 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1lZwQSMKTP8aGge7KyG4SzDNLqdL_vEeo 
 
https://virtualems.union.ufl.edu/BrowseEvents.aspx 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1LwUjTLwY53GS6umLHOEa9n0K6K8MeoxM 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1x5osuXsM4W5IuchoGmEw5YIcTjdzGr4n 
 



https://drive.google.com/open?id=1SUb8tS81JiNuE8-qKemHN2TIZVNSWlXZ 
 
https://studentinvolvement.ufl.edu/student-organizations/resources/ 
 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

__________   __________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
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Zachary Amrose
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02/19/2020

746.0

Gator Party



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
746.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 746.0 
 
On February 19th, 2020, at approximately 4:48 PM and later, Gator Party was seen tabling at the Reitz Union 
Outdoor Tabling Area during a time when the area was not reserved for the purpose of Student Government 
election tabling. 
 
Gator Party’s use of the Reitz Union Outdoor Tabling Area at a time when the space was not reserved for this 
purpose constitutes a violation of §746.0, which states that “All political parties must comply with all rules and 
regulations governing student organizations set forth by the Department of Student Activities and Involvement.” 
Therefore, a violation of §746.0 occurred. 
 
Gator Party tabling at this time and place is a violation of a Student Activities and Involvement regulation which 
states that “All student organization events or programs (excluding general organization meetings), that take 
place on University grounds, require an Event Permit obtained by completing a request through Gator 
Connect.”  
 
According to the Supervisor of Elections and the Reitz Union, during weekdays each week during the month of 
February, political parties and candidates were permitted to use tables at the Reitz Union Outdoor Tabling 
Area from 9:00 AM through 4:00 PM. 
 
The relevant regulation stating that “All student organization events or programs (excluding general 
organization meetings), that take place on University grounds, require an Event Permit obtained by completing 
a request through GatorConnect.” can be found at 
https://studentinvolvement.ufl.edu/student-organizations/resources/ 
 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1uCiUJdGITrZriRtzqPZm1z1U97LqoUpU 
 
https://virtualems.union.ufl.edu/BrowseEvents.aspx 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1LwUjTLwY53GS6umLHOEa9n0K6K8MeoxM 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1x5osuXsM4W5IuchoGmEw5YIcTjdzGr4n 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1SUb8tS81JiNuE8-qKemHN2TIZVNSWlXZ 
 
https://studentinvolvement.ufl.edu/student-organizations/resources/ 
 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

( _________   _________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
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at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/19/2020

746.0

Gator Party, Trey Banco



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
746.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 746.0 
 
By January 22nd, 2020, at 11:59 PM, Gator Party falsified records to improperly reserve classrooms for 
campaigning purposes, violating §746.0. 
 
On several occasions, Gator Party met in classrooms around campus for secret campaign meetings. Gator 
Party reserved these classrooms for their secret campaign meetings under the event title “Committee Meeting” 
or “Kappa Sigma Committee Meeting”, under Trey Banco’s name. Banco is a Campaign Manager of Gator 
Party. 
 
Banco reserved law school rooms for a “Committee Meeting” throughout the Student Government campaign 
cycle. He also reserved law school rooms for a “Committee Meeting” on several occasions in the week before 
the campaign cycle began.  
 
Attached are images showing that Banco has booked rooms for a “Committee Meeting” in the law school over 
20 times throughout the Student Government campaign cycle. 
 
Curiously, Banco also reserved nearby rooms in the law school at the same times for the fraternity he is 
president of, Kappa Sigma, as “Kappa Sigma Committee Meeting”.  
 
Banco has 11 room reservations for “Kappa Sigma Committee Meeting” throughout the campaign cycle, each 
of which is at the same time as one of Banco’s “Committee Meeting” reservations. 
 
Nearly every other room reservation booked by a student organization transparently identifies the organization 
which is meeting, as other student organizations have nothing to hide. Gator Party abused the room 
reservation process to lie to the university and to the students about the purpose of their meetings, in the 
process violating SAI policies and student body statutes. Other student organizations, which could have used 
these classrooms for legal purposes, were prevented from legally enjoying the university resources they work 
hard for because of Gator Party’s nefarious actions.  
 
Gator Party’s use of classroom spaces when not reserved for this purpose constitutes a violation of §746.0, 
which states that “All political parties must comply with all rules and regulations governing student 
organizations set forth by the Department of Student Activities and Involvement.” Therefore, a violation of 
§746.0 occurred. 
 
Gator Party using classrooms for secret campaign meetings at the time and place when the Gator Party 
Campaign Manager had reserved the space for a fraternity he is president of is a violation of a Student 
Activities and Involvement regulation which states that “All student organization events or programs (excluding 
general organization meetings), that take place on University grounds, require an Event Permit obtained by 
completing a request through Gator Connect.” Gator Party had no such event permit for these secret campaign 
meetings. 



 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://www.linkedin.com/in/trey-j-banco-4613189b 
 
https://studentinvolvement.ufl.edu/student-organizations/resources/ 
 
https://law.rooms.ufl.edu/EmsWebApp/ 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1Rtdq_GKG3wKZ1EBVw7zgriYjXPz4q_4t 
 
 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

__________   _______________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 

____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
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Date Rec’d:  _________________________      Notice Given: _______________________ 
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at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/19/2020

762.0

Gator Party, Lauredan Offical



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
762.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 762.0 
 
On February 19th, 2020, at approximately 1:52 PM, Gator Party Student Body Vice President candidate 
Lauredan Offical maintained a “story” on Instagram showing Gator Party campaign material, including imagery 
of Offical captioned with text reading “Go vote for my guy @officialborn!! Hardworking. Committed. Couldn’t 
imagine anyone else”; clearly indicating the material’s association with Gator Party and Offical’s candidacy. 
The “story” is campaign material per §700.4(f), as it contains content supportive of Gator Party and Offical, 
including imagery and text praising Offical. The “story” did not include the phrase "Registered Political 
Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the Supervisor of Elections, as required by §762.0. 
Therefore, a violation of §762.0 occurred. 
 
§762.0 states “Candidates shall ensure that all “campaign material” as defined in Section 700.4(f) shall be 
labeled with the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the 
Supervisor of Elections. The phrase shall be followed by the name of the individual who authorized the creation 
of, disbursement of, or payment for, a piece of campaign material. In addition, all campaign material must be 
registered with the Supervisor of Elections or his or her Assistant Supervisors of Elections prior to the time of 
distribution. Procedures for distribution and posting of campaign material not provided for by the Student 
Government Election Code may be established by the Supervisor of Elections or by the Elections Commission. 
However, such procedures shall not be inconsistent with the Student Government Election Code and they shall 
not be effective unless presented in writing to the candidates and registered political parties twenty-four (24) 
hours prior to the time that any such procedures take effect.” 
 
§700.4(f) states “(f) “Campaign Material” means any print or electronic material used for the purpose of 
supporting a candidate or political party for an elective Student Body office, an initiative, a referendum question 
or proposed constitutional amendment. “Campaign material” shall include, but not be limited to, fliers, banners, 
posters, placards, electronic mail internet posts, and clothing”. 
 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1hyX2e7_MfhUsncD_WSdI54Ned714CpDq 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
Name of person filing complaint      Date 
 

( __________   __________________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        

Describe what happened (be specific – include time and dates): 
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____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
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Time: ______________________________      ____________________________________ 
*************************************************************************** 
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Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/19/2020

700.4(k), 761.1

Gator Party, Gio Mompremier



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
700.4(k), 761.1 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 700.4(k) and 761.1 
 
On January 20th, 2020, by 11:59 PM, Gator Party illegally engaged in campaign activity before the election 
cycle began by soliciting $381.80 worth of balloons, violating §700.4(k) and §761.1. 
 
§700.4(k) defines the election cycle as “​the time from the beginning of the informational meeting held by the 
Supervisor of Elections pursuant to 713.0 until validation of the election by the Student Senate​”. 
 
§761.1 mandates that “​Campaign Activities begin on the first day of the active election cycle and ends 
immediately after the close of polls on the final day of elections​.” 
 
§700.4(d) defines campaigning as “​any intentional action in support of, or in opposition to, a candidate or 
political party for an elective student body office, including, but not limited to the distribution of literature and 
posting of election specific materials. “Campaigning” does not include maintaining a website excluded to 
providing general information about the party and party members, or wearing campaign material, as defined in 
700.4(f), a campaign shirt, a button, an emblem or similar paraphernalia, unless accompanied by the 
dissemination of campaign literature or the delivery of a campaign speech to solicit support for a candidate or 
political party​.” 
 
§700.4(e) defines Campaign Activity “​as interchangeable with “Campaigning” and will be interpreted as having 
the full meaning ascribed in § 700.4(d) as per 2013-SC: Students Party v. Swamp Party decision​.” 
 
The election cycle began on January 21st, 2020, at 6:30 PM, when the informational meeting held by the 
Supervisor of Elections pursuant to §713.0 began. Engaging in campaign activities prior to the beginning of the 
election cycle is prohibited. Gator Party received an invoice for these balloons dated to January 20th, 2020. 
 
Soliciting balloons for a campaign expenditure is a form of “any intentional action in support of, or in opposition 
to, a candidate or political party for an elective student body office”, per §700.4(d), as the balloons were used 
in pursuit of Gator Party’s campaign purposes. Thus, Gator Party engaged in prohibited campaign activity by 
receiving an invoice for these balloons $381.80 of balloons before the start of the election cycle.  
 
Because Gator Party solicited balloons from Fabulous Faces Entertainment before the Spring 2020 election 
cycle began, Gator Party engaged in prohibited campaign activity in contravention of §700.4(k) and §761.1. 
 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1LbK2k5hDtqqM2lgNpKnMOkadafJTpBBz 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1h0FOUHNPJEhhaDWwIDsi_MbLY7Wy9i__ 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 

 

____________________________________  ________________ 
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__________   ______________ 

Phone number      Email Address 
 

Person(s) whom complaint is against: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
List 700 Codes that were violated: ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________ 
      ____________________________________        
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____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________ 
 Signature of student filing complaint   
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at ___________________ PM / AM.   Signature of Chair 

Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/19/2020

762.0

Gator Party, Cady Jean Casellas



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
762.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 762.0 
 
On February 2nd, 2020, at approximately 8:46 PM, Gator Party “acting president” Cady Jean Casellas 
maintained a “story” on Instagram showing Gator Party campaign material, including imagery of Gator Party 
executive candidates Trevor Pope, Lauredan Offical, and Jessica Jesurajan (the latter two dressed in Gator 
Party shirts) with Gator Party Treasurer Gio Mompremier and Casellas. This “story” also includes text reading 
“Shout out to my @gatorpartyuf fam for coming out to support me at the Womxn’s Leadership Conference 
tonight! [ORANGE HEART EMOJI]”, thus sharing the Gator Party Instagram page. The “story” did not include 
the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the Supervisor of 
Elections, as required by §762.0. Therefore, a violation of §762.0 occurred. 
 
§762.0 states “Candidates shall ensure that all “campaign material” as defined in Section 700.4(f) shall be 
labeled with the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the 
Supervisor of Elections. The phrase shall be followed by the name of the individual who authorized the creation 
of, disbursement of, or payment for, a piece of campaign material. In addition, all campaign material must be 
registered with the Supervisor of Elections or his or her Assistant Supervisors of Elections prior to the time of 
distribution. Procedures for distribution and posting of campaign material not provided for by the Student 
Government Election Code may be established by the Supervisor of Elections or by the Elections Commission. 
However, such procedures shall not be inconsistent with the Student Government Election Code and they shall 
not be effective unless presented in writing to the candidates and registered political parties twenty-four (24) 
hours prior to the time that any such procedures take effect.” 
 
§700.4(f) states “(f) “Campaign Material” means any print or electronic material used for the purpose of 
supporting a candidate or political party for an elective Student Body office, an initiative, a referendum question 
or proposed constitutional amendment. “Campaign material” shall include, but not be limited to, fliers, banners, 
posters, placards, electronic mail internet posts, and clothing”. 
 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1N1_-MHB1yseM0s1E0phiF1w4FcMDXbRD 
 



University of Florida Student Government 
ELECTIONS VIOLATION COMPLAINT FORM 

Form must be submitted in person to the SG office, 305 JWRU.  Contact us at (352) 392-1665. 
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Name of person filing complaint      Date 
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      ____________________________________ 
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____________________________________________________________ 
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Zachary Amrose

See attached.

02/19/2020

762.0

Gator Party, Meryl Jones



List 700 Codes that were violated: 
 
762.0 
 
Describe what happened (be specific - include time and dates): 
 
 
Violation of 762.0 
 
On February 19th, 2020, at approximately 12:57 PM, Gator Party affiliated Senate Information and 
Communications Committee Chair Meryl Jones maintained a “story” on Instagram showing Gator Party 
campaign material, including imagery of Gator Party presidential candidate Trevor Pope standing with balloons 
which spell “HOPE”, along with graphics which say “HAVE HOPE VOTE GATOR PARTY”. Jones appears to 
have manipulated an originally registered graphic to include additional elements, including significant edits to 
the registered content’s background imagery. Because the content within the “story” shared by Jones appears 
to have never been registered with the Supervisor of Elections, as required by §762.0, a violation of §762.0 
occurred. 
 
§762.0 states “Candidates shall ensure that all “campaign material” as defined in Section 700.4(f) shall be 
labeled with the phrase "Registered Political Advertisement" or a phrase of similar import approved by the 
Supervisor of Elections. The phrase shall be followed by the name of the individual who authorized the creation 
of, disbursement of, or payment for, a piece of campaign material. In addition, all campaign material must be 
registered with the Supervisor of Elections or his or her Assistant Supervisors of Elections prior to the time of 
distribution. Procedures for distribution and posting of campaign material not provided for by the Student 
Government Election Code may be established by the Supervisor of Elections or by the Elections Commission. 
However, such procedures shall not be inconsistent with the Student Government Election Code and they shall 
not be effective unless presented in writing to the candidates and registered political parties twenty-four (24) 
hours prior to the time that any such procedures take effect.” 
 
§700.4(f) states “(f) “Campaign Material” means any print or electronic material used for the purpose of 
supporting a candidate or political party for an elective Student Body office, an initiative, a referendum question 
or proposed constitutional amendment. “Campaign material” shall include, but not be limited to, fliers, banners, 
posters, placards, electronic mail internet posts, and clothing”. 
 
 
Evidence: 
 
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1__92pNDNDHyTk_JQETNtrZdsLHWP1kNI/view?usp=sharing 
 








































































